



HB0029

Hathaway scholarship amendments.

Sponsored By: Joint Education Interim Committee

AN ACT relating to Hathaway scholarship program; merging the reserve and expenditure accounts; increasing the available balance in the expenditure account; modifying investment of funds; increasing scholarship awards as specified; making conforming amendments; transferring funds; and providing for an effective date.

1/14/2022 Bill Number Assigned
2/11/2022 H Received for Introduction
2/15/2022 H Introduced and Referred to H04 - Education 47-13-0-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Representative(s) Andrew, Baker, Banks, Barlow, Brown, Burkhart, Clausen, Connolly, Crago, Duncan, Eklund, Eyre, Flitner, Greear, Hallinan, Harshman, Henderson, Kinner, Larsen, L, Lebeau, Macguire, Neiman, Newsome, Nicholas, Oakley, Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Ottman, Paxton, Provenza, Romero-Martinez, Roscoe, Schwartz, Sherwood, Simpson, Sommers, Stith, Sweeney, Walters, Washut, Western, Wharff, Williams, Wilson, Yin, Zwonitzer

Nays: Representative(s) Bear, Blackburn, Burt, Fortner, Gray, Haroldson, Heiner, Jennings, Knapp, Laursen, D, Rodrig-Williams, Styvar, Winter

Ayes 47 **Nays** 13 **Excused** 0 **Absent** 0 **Conflicts** 0

2/16/2022 H04 - Education:Recommend Do Pass 8-0-1-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Representative(s) Andrew, Connolly, Harshman, Neiman, Newsome, Obermueller, Paxton, Sommers

Excused: Representative Brown

Ayes 8 **Nays** 0 **Excused** 1 **Absent** 0 **Conflicts** 0

2/16/2022 H Placed on General File
2/17/2022 H COW:Passed
2/18/2022 H 2nd Reading:Passed
2/21/2022 H 3rd Reading:Passed 44-12-4-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Representative(s) Andrew, Baker, Banks, Barlow, Brown, Burkhart, Connolly, Crago, Duncan, Eklund, Eyre, Flitner, Greear, Hallinan, Harshman, Henderson, Kinner, Knapp, Larsen, L, Lebeau, Macguire, Neiman, Newsome, Nicholas, Oakley, O'hearn, Olsen, Paxton, Provenza, Romero-Martinez, Roscoe, Schwartz, Simpson, Sommers, Stith, Sweeney, Walters, Washut, Western, Wharff, Williams, Wilson, Yin, Zwonitzer

Nays: Representative(s) Bear, Burt, Fortner, Gray, Haroldson, Heiner, Jennings, Laursen, D, Ottman, Rodrig-Williams, Styvar, Winter

Excused: Representative(s) Blackburn, Clausen, Obermueller, Sherwood

Ayes 44 **Nays** 12 **Excused** 4 **Absent** 0 **Conflicts** 0

2/21/2022 S Received for Introduction
2/23/2022 S Introduced and Referred to S04 - Education
3/1/2022 S04 - Education:Recommend Amend and Do Pass 5-0-0-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Senator(s) Biteman, Ellis, Rothfuss, Salazar, Scott

Ayes 5 **Nays** 0 **Excused** 0 **Absent** 0 **Conflicts** 0

3/1/2022 :Rerefer to S02 - Appropriations
3/3/2022 S02 - Appropriations:Do Pass Failed 1-3-1-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Senator Gierau

Nays: Senator(s) Kinskey, Perkins, Steinmetz

Excused: Senator Hicks

Ayes 1 **Nays** 3 **Excused** 1 **Absent** 0 **Conflicts** 0

3/3/2022 S Placed on General File

HB0029SS001/FAILED

Page 6-line 11 Delete "seventy-four dollars (\$74.00)" and insert "eighty-four dollars (\$84.00)".

Page 6-line 12 Delete "eight hundred eighty-eight dollars" and insert "one thousand eight dollars (\$1,008.00)".

Page 6-line 13 Delete "(\$888.00)".

Page 7-line 10 Delete "one hundred eleven dollars" and insert "one hundred twenty-six dollars (\$126.00)".

Page 7-line 11 Delete "(\$111.00)"; delete "one thousand" and insert "one thousand five hundred twelve dollars (\$1,512.00)".

Page 7-line 12 Delete line through "(\$1,332.00)".

Page 8-line 10 Delete "one hundred forty-eight dollars" and insert "one hundred sixty-eight dollars (\$168.00)".

Page 8-line 11 Delete "(\$148.00)"; delete "one thousand" and insert "two thousand sixteen dollars (\$2,016.00)".

Page 8-line 12 Delete line through "(\$1,776.00)".

Page 9-line 20 Delete "seventy-four dollars (\$74.00)" and insert "eighty-four dollars (\$84.00)".

Page 9-line 21 Delete "eight hundred eighty-eight dollars" and insert "one thousand eight dollars (\$1,008.00)".

Page 9-line 22 Delete "(\$888.00)".

Page 11-line 8 Delete "one thousand six hundred fifty-five dollars" and insert "one thousand eight hundred ninety dollars (\$1,890.00)".

Page 11-line 9 Delete "(\$1,655.00)".

Page 11-line 13 Delete "one hundred ten dollars" and insert "one hundred twenty-six dollars (\$126.00)".

Page 11-line 14 Delete "(\$110.00)".

Page 12-lines 17 through 22

Delete entirely and insert:

"**Section 4.** After June 1, 2023, but before June 30, 2023, the state auditor shall transfer fourteen million dollars (\$14,000,000.00) from the Legislative Stabilization Reserve Account to the Hathaway scholarship expenditure account.

Section 5. Notwithstanding W.S. 21-16-1302(b), no funds within the Hathaway student scholarship reserve account shall be credited to the Hathaway student scholarship endowment fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2021, and ending June 30, 2022.

Section 6.

(a) Except as provided by subsection (b) of this section, this act is effective July 1, 2022.

(b) Sections 5 and 6 of this act are effective immediately upon completion of all acts necessary for a bill to become law as provided by Article 4, Section 8 of the Wyoming Constitution."

Page 13 Delete entirely. SCOTT, CHAIRMAN

HB0029SS002/WITHDRAWN

HB0029SW001/ADOPTED

Delete the first Senate standing committee amendment (HB0029SS001/A) and the second Senate standing committee amendment (HB0029SS002/A) entirely and further amend as follows:

Page 5-line 8 Delete "nine percent (9%)" and insert "four and one-half percent (4.5%)".

Page 6-line 11 Delete "seventy-four dollars (\$74.00)" and insert "seventy-seven dollars (\$77.00)".

Page 6-line 12 Delete "eight hundred eighty-eight dollars" and insert "nine hundred twenty-four dollars (\$924.00)".

Page 6-line 13 Delete "(\$888.00)".

Page 7-line 10 Delete "one hundred eleven dollars" and insert "one hundred sixteen dollars (\$116.00)".

Page 7-line 11 Delete "(\$111.00)"; delete "one thousand" and insert "one thousand three hundred ninety-two dollars (\$1,392.00)".

Page 7-line 12 Delete line through "(\$1,332.00)".

Page 8-line 10 Delete "one hundred forty-eight dollars" and insert "one hundred fifty-four dollars (\$154.00)".

Page 8-line 11 Delete "(\$148.00)"; delete "one thousand" and insert "one thousand eight hundred forty-eight dollars (\$1,848.00)".

Page 8-line 12 Delete line through "(\$1,776.00)".

Page 9-line 20 Delete "seventy-four dollars (\$74.00)" and insert "seventy-seven dollars (\$77.00)".

Page 9-line 21 Delete "eight hundred eighty-eight dollars" and insert "nine hundred twenty-four dollars (\$924.00)".

Page 9-line 22 Delete "(\$888.00)".

Page 11-line 8 Delete "one thousand six hundred fifty-five dollars" and insert "one thousand seven hundred thirty-five dollars (\$1,735.00)".

Page 11-line 9 Delete "(\$1,655.00)".

Page 11-line 13 Delete "one hundred ten dollars" and insert "one hundred fifteen dollars (\$115.00)".

Page 11-line 14 Delete "(\$110.00)".

Page 12-lines 17 through 22 Delete entirely.

Page 13-lines 1 through 4 Delete entirely.

Page 13-line 6 Delete "**Section 5.**" and insert "**Section 4.**". PERKINS, GIERAU, HICKS, KINSKEY, STEINMETZ

3/4/2022 S COW:Passed

HB0029S2001/FAILED

Delete the Perkins committee of the whole amendment (HB0029SW001/A) entirely and further amend as follows:

Page 6-line 11 Delete "seventy-four dollars (\$74.00)" and insert "eighty-four dollars (\$84.00)".

Page 6-line 12 Delete "eight hundred eighty-eight dollars" and insert "one thousand eight dollars (\$1,008.00)".

Page 6-line 13 Delete "(\$888.00)".

Page 7-line 10 Delete "one hundred eleven dollars" and insert "one hundred twenty-six dollars (\$126.00)".

Page 7-line 11 Delete "(\$111.00)"; delete "one thousand" and insert "one thousand five hundred twelve dollars (\$1,512.00)".

Page 7-line 12 Delete line through "(\$1,332.00)".

Page 8-line 10 Delete "one hundred forty-eight dollars" and insert "one hundred sixty-eight dollars (\$168.00)".

Page 8-line 11 Delete "(\$148.00)"; delete "one thousand" and insert "two thousand sixteen dollars (\$2,016.00)".

Page 8-line 12 Delete line through "(\$1,776.00)".

Page 9-line 20 Delete "seventy-four dollars (\$74.00)" and insert "eighty-four dollars (\$84.00)".

Page 9-line 21 Delete "eight hundred eighty-eight dollars" and insert "one thousand eight dollars (\$1,008.00)".

Page 9-line 22 Delete "(\$888.00)".

Page 11-line 8 Delete "one thousand six hundred fifty-five dollars" and insert "one thousand eight hundred ninety dollars (\$1,890.00)".

Page 11-line 9 Delete "(\$1,655.00)".

Page 11-line 13 Delete "one hundred ten dollars" and insert "one hundred twenty-six dollars (\$126.00)".

Page 11-line 14 Delete "(\$110.00)".

Page 12-lines 17 through 22 Delete entirely and insert:

"**Section 4.** After June 1, 2023, but before June 30, 2023, the state auditor shall transfer fourteen million dollars (\$14,000,000.00) from the Legislative Stabilization Reserve Account to the Hathaway scholarship expenditure account.

Section 5. Notwithstanding W.S. 21-16-1302(b), no funds within the Hathaway student scholarship reserve account shall be credited to the Hathaway student scholarship endowment fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2021 and ending June 30, 2022.

Section 6.

(a) Except as provided by subsection (b) of this section, this act is effective July 1, 2022.

(b) Sections 5 and 6 of this act are effective immediately upon completion of all acts necessary for a bill to become law as provided by Article 4, Section 8 of the Wyoming Constitution."

Page 13 Delete entirely. SCOTT

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Senator(s) Anderson, Ellis, Furphy, Nethercott, Pappas, Rothfuss, Schuler, Scott, Wasserburger

Nays: Senator(s) Baldwin, Biteman, Boner, Bouchard, Case, Cooper, Dockstader, Driskill, French, Gierau, Hicks, Hutchings, Kinskey, Kolb, Kost, Landen, Mckeown, Salazar, Steinmetz

Excused: Senator Perkins

Conflicts: Senator James

Ayes 9 **Nays** 19 **Excused** 1 **Absent** 0 **Conflicts** 1

3/7/2022 S 2nd Reading:Passed

HB0029S3001/FAILED

Page 5-line 8

Delete the Perkins, et al. committee of the whole amendment (HB0029SW001/A) to this line; delete "nine percent (9%)" and insert "six and one-half percent (6.5%)". ROTHFUSS

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Senator(s) Anderson, Ellis, Furphy, Gierau, Kost, Landen, Nethercott, Pappas, Perkins, Rothfuss, Schuler, Wasserburger

Nays: Senator(s) Baldwin, Biteman, Boner, Bouchard, Case, Cooper, Dockstader, Driskill, French, Hicks, Hutchings, James, Kinskey, Kolb, Mckeown, Salazar, Scott, Steinmetz

Ayes 12 Nays 18 Excused 0 Absent 0 Conflicts 0

3/8/2022 S 3rd Reading:Failed 14-16-0-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Senator(s) Anderson, Baldwin, Ellis, Furphy, Gierau, Kost, Landen, Nethercott, Pappas, Perkins, Rothfuss, Schuler, Scott, Wasserburger

Nays: Senator(s) Biteman, Boner, Bouchard, Case, Cooper, Dockstader, Driskill, French, Hicks, Hutchings, James, Kinskey, Kolb, Mckeown, Salazar, Steinmetz

Ayes 14 Nays 16 Excused 0 Absent 0 Conflicts 0

3/8/2022 S 3rd Reading:S Bill Reconsideration Motion Passed by Roll Call
15-14-1-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Senator(s) Baldwin, Cooper, Driskill, Ellis, Furphy, Gierau, Kost, Landen, Nethercott, Pappas, Perkins, Rothfuss, Schuler, Scott, Wasserburger

Nays: Senator(s) Biteman, Boner, Bouchard, Case, Dockstader, French, Hicks, Hutchings, James, Kinskey, Kolb, Mckeown, Salazar, Steinmetz

Excused: Senator Anderson

Ayes 15 Nays 14 Excused 1 Absent 0 Conflicts 0

3/8/2022 S 3rd Reading:Failed 15-14-1-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Senator(s) Baldwin, Cooper, Driskill, Ellis, Furphy, Gierau, Kost, Landen, Nethercott, Pappas, Perkins, Rothfuss, Schuler, Scott, Wasserburger

Nays: Senator(s) Biteman, Boner, Bouchard, Case, Dockstader, French, Hicks, Hutchings, James, Kinskey, Kolb, Mckeown, Salazar, Steinmetz

Excused: Senator Anderson

Ayes 15 Nays 14 Excused 1 Absent 0 Conflicts 0